

NIA Case no. 03 of 2026
CNR-WBCS01-000201-2026
Present: Sri Sudipta Kumar De
J.O. CODE NO.WB01136
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no.20 dated 08.06.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused Sainur Molla from the custody of NIA.

Today is also fixed for production of accused Sujoy Mondal and hearing of the petition for showing arrest of accused Sujoy Mondal filed by the NIA.

Accused Sainur Molla is produced before this Court from the custody of NIA and he is taken into custody.

Accused Sujoy Mondal is also produced from the Barasat Sub-Correctional Home, Barasat, vide order no. 19 dated 05.06.2026 passed by this Court and he is taken into custody.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor of NIA is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present by filing fresh Vakalatnama. Let the same be kept with the record.

Investigating Officer is present with the case diary.

Investigating Officer of NIA through Ld. Special Public Prosecutor files a petition praying for judicial custody of accused Sainur Molla for a period of 14 days in the interest of investigation.

Heard. Considered. The prayer for judicial custody of accused **Sainur Molla** is **allowed** for the purpose of investigation.

Accused Sainur Molla is remanded to J.C till **20.06.2026**.

Now, the petition for showing arrest of accused Sujoy Mondal filed by the NIA is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Perused the case record and the case diary.

It appears that there are sufficient materials in the case diary indicating, prima facie, involvement of the accused person in the commission of alleged offence in connection with this case.

Therefore, he is required to be shown arrest in this case so as to enable the investigating agency to unearth the truth involved in this case and the role played by the accused in the instant case.

Considering all of these, the prayer is **allowed**.

Accused person **Sujoy Mondal** is hereby shown to be arrested in this case.

Investigating Officer through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor has filed a petition praying for police remand of the accused **Sujoy Mondal** for four (04) days.

Now, the petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor has categorically submitted that four days police custody of the accused is necessary to unearth the truth, taking action against the suspects involved in this case, to trace out the modus operandi of the other accused person, to know about their whereabouts and to collect crucial evidences.

Ld. Advocate for the accused raises objection.

Heard the accused in person.

Perused the FIR, case diaries and the submissions of both sides.

It appears that there is an allegation of involvement of this accused in making and handling of explosives of bombs which caused injuries to several persons and one of whom, namely, Masiur Kazi succumbed to his injuries.

In CBI Vs Vikash Mishra reported in 2023 (6) SCC 49, the Hon'ble Apex Court observed that the right of custodial interrogation of the accused is very important right in favour of investigating agency to unearth the truth and should not be curtailed.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, this Court is of the view that police remand of this accused is necessary to facilitate the works of investigation.

Accordingly, the prayer for police remand of the accused **Sujoy Mondal** made by the NIA is allowed.

The Investigating Officer of the NIA is permitted to take the above named accused **Sujoy Mondal** in the custody of NIA and he be produced before this Court on **11.06.2026**.

To **11.06.2026** for production of the accused **Sujoy Mondal** from the custody of the NIA.

To **20.06.2026** for production of accused Sainur Molla from the J/C.

The Investigating Officer is directed to get accused medically examined before taking him to custody. He is also directed to get accused medically examined every 48 hours while he is in custody of the NIA and he should comply with the guidelines of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and National Human Rights Commission in this regard.

Return CD.

Issue custody warrant accordingly.

Inform the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.

Inform the Superintendent, Sub-Correctional Home, Basirhat.

Inform the NIA through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta-
Cum- Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta-
Cum- Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.