

NIA CASE NO. 03 OF 2026
(CNR - WBCS01-000201-2026)
Present: Shri Sudipta Kumar De
J.O. CODE NO.WB01136
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no.22 dated 16.06.2026

Record is put up today by a petition filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA.

Today I.O. has submitted charge sheet being no.13/2026 dated 16.06.2026 against the 02
(Two) accused persons with a prayer to take cognizance.

Sl.No.	Name of the accused persons	Charges for Commission of Offences	Present Status
(A-1)	Masiur Kazi @ Kazi @ Powder Mosiur S/o. Mokchhed Gazi, R/O- Vill.-Gangnia, Gangulia, P.O.- Parulia, P.S.-Deganga, Dist.-North 24 Parganas, West Bengal- 743423	Under sections 118 (2), 287 and 288 of Bharatiyay Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023 and section 3 and 4 of Explosive Substances Act, 1908	Died on 19.03.20 26
(A-3)	Rahamat Ali Molla @ Suraj S/o- Islam Molla R/O- Vill.-Nalmuri, P.O.- B Narayanpur Bhangar of Nalmuri Bhangar-I, P.S.-Bhangar, Dist.-South 24 Parganas, West Bengal- 743502	Under sections 61, 238 of Bharatiyay Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023 read with section 3, 4 and 5 of Explosive substance Act	Judicial Custody
(A-4)	Ahidul Islam Molla S/o. Ali Mohammad Molla R/O- Bakshin Bamunia, Chalta Beriya, Bhangar-II, P.S.-Bhangar, Dist.- South 24 Parganas, West Bengal- 743502	Under sections 61, 103, 238 of Bharatiyay Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023 and section 3, 4 and 5 of Explosive substance Act	Judicial Custody

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor of NIA files a petition with a prayer to allow the NIA to file the Charge Sheet vide CS no.13/2026 dated 16.06.2026 against the above named 2 (two) accused persons with a further prayer to take cognizance of offence against 2 (two) accused persons Under sections 61, 103, 238 of Bharatiyay Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023 and section 3, 4 and 5 of Explosive substance Act.

I.O. has also prayed for allowing the NIA to continue further investigation of the case as per the provision u/s 193(9) BNSS (section 173 (8) of Cr. P.C.) against Sujoy Mondal (A-2), Sainur Molla (A-5), Saokat Molla (A-6), Sk Kaizer Hamid @ Laltu (A-7), Md. Kabir Ali (A-8), Baharul Islam @ Bappa, Ibrahim Molla and others to collect evidence and identify other co-accused persons.

The I.O. has also stated that the letter seeking sanction for prosecution under section 7 of Explosive Substances Act, 1908 was sent to the office of Commissioner of Police, Kolkata on

11.06.2026. The sanction for prosecution is still awaited from the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata. It will be submitted separately once received.

Perused the case record and the documents relied upon by the prosecution including the Charge- Sheet.

It appears that prima facie Prosecution has been able to make out a case against the above named 02 (two) accused persons.

Thus, cognizance of offence is taken against the 02 (two) accused persons namely, Rahamat Ali Molla @ Suraj and Ahidul Islam Molla.

Heard the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor of NIA regarding prayers of I.O. Considered.

Prayer of the I.O. regarding continuation of further investigation of the case u/s 193(9) BNSS against the other accused is considered and allowed for the interest of investigation supplementing to it.

Received one supplementary case record in one file consisting of eight (15) sheets in total including five brown coloured sealed envelopes and two white colour covered envelopes containing particulars, certificate and statement of protected witness "C" and "D" u/s 183 of BNSS and statement of accused Ahidul Islam Molla from the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Calcutta communicated vide office letter no.2423 dated 15.06.2026.

Perused the same. Let the supplementary case record be tagged with this case record.

Accused Saokat Molla is produced from the custody of NIA prior to expiry of the said custody period along with a petition praying for his judicial custody and one medical slip.

Let the petition along with the medical slip be kept with the record.

Accused Saokat Molla is taken into custody.

At this juncture, Ld. Advocate Saokat Molla filed a petition praying for his bail.

Copy served as per the endorsement.

Now, the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for accused Saokat Molla submitted that allegations levelled against them are entirely based on suspicion and prior production of accused establishes that his custodial interrogation and further detention is no more required. He further submitted that so far, no incriminating materials have been seized in this case and furthermore, except his mobile phone, nothing incriminating has been recovered from his possession and that he is totally innocent and falsely implicated in this case.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for NIA submitted that charge sheet has already been submitted against two accused persons and further investigation is going on qua the accused Saokat Molla and that he is a very influential person and if, at this stage, he is liberated on bail, there is every possibility of hampering of investigation. He prayed for rejection of bail prayer of accused Saokat Molla and further prayed for his judicial custody for a period of 14 days.

Perused the case record, case diary and the materials appearing thereon.

Having heard the submission of both sides, considering the materials available in the case diary and the stage of investigation, this Court does not find any reason to liberate the accused Saokat Molla on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, the bail prayer of accused Saokat Molla is **rejected**.

The accused Saokat Molla be remanded to J/C till 29.06.2026.

To **29.06.2026** for production of accused Saokat Molla from J/C.

Issue custody warrant accordingly.

Return the CD.

Inform the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.

Inform the Investigating Officer through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor.

D/C by me

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.