

NIA Case No. 03 of 2026
CNR-WBCS01-000201-2026
Present: Sri Sudipta Kumar De
(J.O. CODE NO.WB-01136)
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order No. 33 dated 28.07.2026

1. The record is put up today on the strength of a petition along with a Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the petitioner/Malek Ali Molla.
2. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner/Malek Ali Molla files another petition annexing copies of documents stating that one Mahindra Scorpio S-11 bearing Registration no.WB96W8459 was seized from the possession of the petitioner/Malek Ali Molla and therefore the Ld. Counsel prays for a report from the investigating Officer with regard to seized vehicle and also prays for directing the NIA to release and return the said seized vehicle to the petitioner/Malek Ali Molla on the ground stated therein.
3. Copy served. Let the same be kept with the record.
4. In view of the prayer made in the petition, the Investigating Officer is directed to submit a report with regard to the return of the seized vehicle to the petitioner/Malek Ali Molla by the next date fixed.
5. To-date i.e. on **07.08.2026** for production of the accused persons, hearing of the bail application dated 24.07.2026 filed on behalf of the accused Saokat Molla and written objection, if any, in the meantime, submission of report in respect of the petition dated 28.07.2026 filed on behalf of petitioner/Malek Ali Molla and hearing of the petition dated 28.07.2026 so filed today.
6. Let a copy of this order along with a true copy of the petition dated 28.07.2026 filed on behalf of the petitioner/Malek Ali Molla be sent to the Investigating Officer through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information and necessary compliance.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.